O L Y M P I A S  M I N E ,  G R E E C E

T E C H N I C A L  R E P O R T

2020 Final Report  Page 1-13

Table 1-5: Key Economic Results

Olympias Unit Value

Total ore milled kt 12,925

Net revenue $M 4,501

Total Capital costs $M 295

Operating costs (total) $M 1,925

Transport, treatment and refining costs $M 408

Royalties $M 67

Corporate tax $M 423

Net post-tax cash flow $M 1,866

Post-tax NPV @ 5% discount rate $M 1,061

Post-tax NPV @ 8% discount rate $M 783

The economic model was subjected to a sensitivity analysis to determine the effects of changing
metal prices, and of operating and capital cost assumptions on the projected financial returns. The
results of the sensitivity analysis are provided in Table 1-6 and Table 1-7

The test of economic extraction for Olympias is demonstrated by means of this sensitivity analysis.
At the mineral reserve metals prices stated, Olympias shows strong positive economics. The
sensitivity analysis also shows that the Olympias economics are robust when evaluated using lower
metal price assumptions, or higher operating and capital costs.

Table 1-6: Metal Price Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity Ranges

Parameters Units -15% -7.5% Project case +7.5% +15%

Gold price $/oz  1,200   1,300   1,400   1,500  1,600

Silver price $/oz  15.0   17.0   18.0  19.0   21.0

Lead price $/t  1,800  1,900   2,100   2,300   2,400

Zinc Price $/t  2,000   2,200  2,400   2,600   2,800

Results (after tax)

NPV 0% $M 1,327 1,604 1,866  2,164 2,415

NPV 5% $M 724 897 1,062  1,241 1,395

NPV 8% $M 519 655 783 925 1,046

Taxation $M 248 336 423  512 591

Royalties $M 42 52 66  76 120

O L Y M P I A S  M I N E ,  G R E E C E

T E C H N I C A L  R E P O R T

2020 Final Report  Page 1-14

Table 1-7: Capital and Operating Cost Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity Ranges

Parameter Units -15% Project case 15%

LOM Capex $M 256 295 347

NPV 0% (after tax) $M 1,927 1,866 1,836

NPV 5% (after tax) $M 1,105 1,062 1,030

NPV 8% (after tax) $M 823 783 755

LOM operating costs  $/t ore 126 148 170

NPV 0% (after tax) $M 2,100 1,866 1,663

NPV 5% (after tax) $M 1,205 1,062 929

NPV 8% (after tax) $M 899 783 678

1 .13  C O N C L U S I O N S  A N D  R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S

Olympias is a mine with a long history that has only been recently put back into production by
Eldorado. Commercial production was achieved in December 2017. Project economics are robust.
There are sufficient mineral reserves for a mine life of 21 years at a steady-state production rate of
650 ktpa. The mine has embarked on a series of initiatives to increase both productivity and
production rates.

Key recommendations are as follows:

 Expand extents of mineralization in upper levels of the mine area through conversion of

[…]

All data provided in this report is shown at the 100% ownership level.

22 .8  S E N S I T I V I T Y  A N A L Y S I S

The economic model was subjected to a sensitivity analysis to determine the effects of changing
metal prices, and of operating and capital cost assumptions on the projected financial returns. The
results of the sensitivity analysis are provided in Table 22-7 and Table 22-8.

The test of economic extraction for Olympias is demonstrated by means of this sensitivity analysis.
At the mineral reserve metals prices stated in Section 15, Olympias shows strong positive economics.

The sensitivity analysis also shows that the Olympias economics are robust when evaluated using
lower metal price assumptions, or higher operating and capital costs.

Expansion to 650,000 tpa is required to obtain the economic performance outlined here.  While there
is limited capital required the process plant and no change in the overall footprint, the 650,000 tpa
case still requires a permit from the Greek Government. If the project cannot expand, then the
economics and the reserve that it is based on, would need further review.

O L Y M P I A S  M I N E ,  G R E E C E

T E C H N I C A L  R E P O R T

2020 Final Report Page 22-8

Table 22-7: Metal Price Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity Ranges

Parameters Units -15% -7.5% Project case +7.5% +15%

Gold price $/oz  1,200   1,300   1,400   1,500  1,600

Silver price $/oz  15.0   17.0   18.0  19.0   21.0

Lead price $/t  1,800  1,900   2,100   2,300   2,400

Zinc Price $/t  2,000   2,200  2,400   2,600   2,800

Results (after tax)

NPV 0% $M 1,327 1,604 1,866  2,164 2,415

NPV 5% $M 724 897 1,062  1,241 1,395

NPV 8% $M 519 655 783 925 1,046

Taxation $M 248 336 423  512 591

Royalties $M 42 52 66  76 120

Table 22-8: Capital and Operating Cost Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity Ranges

Parameter Units -15% Project case 15%

LOM Capex $M 256 295 347

NPV 0% (after tax) $M 1,927 1,866 1,836

NPV 5% (after tax) $M 1,105 1,062 1,030

NPV 8% (after tax) $M 823 783 755

LOM operating costs  $/t ore 126 148 170

NPV 0% (after tax) $M 2,100 1,866 1,663

NPV 5% (after tax) $M 1,205 1,062 929

NPV 8% (after tax) $M 899 783 678

O L Y M P I A S  M I N E ,  G R E E C E

T E C H N I C A L  R E P O R T

2020 Final Report  Page 23-1

SECTION •  23 ADJACENT  PROPERT IES

The Property is located within the Kassandra mines complex, which is comprised of a group of Hellas
Gold mining and exploration concessions, covering 317 km2. The other properties within the complex
include Stratoni, currently in production, and the Skouries copper-gold porphyry deposit that is under
development and on hold, pending permits.

O L Y M P I A S  M I N E ,  G R E E C E

T E C H N I C A L  R E P O R T

2020 Final Report  Page 24-1

SECTION •  24 OTHER RELEVANT DATA AND

INFORMATION

There is no additional information or explanation required to make the technical report